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Senate Biil 70 Published
May 18, 1965.
CHAPTER 53

AN ACT to repeal 180.67 (7), 180.771 (1) (a) 5, 180.85, 180.851, 196.80
(1) (c) and (4) and 330.22 (3) and (4); to renumber 180.04 (16),
180.08 (3) and (4) and 180.801 (3) ; to renumber and amend 180.185;
to amend 180.02 (11), 180.04 (7) and (14), 180.12 (2) (e) and (4),
180.16 (2), 180.17, 180.22, 180.256 (1) and (2), 180.29 (1), 180.32
{1) and (3), 180.33, 180.34, 180.36, 180.38 {2) (c) 2, 180.40 (2) and
(3), 18045 (1) (j), 18049 (1), (2) and (3), 180.52 (1) (d) and
(1), 180.61 (1), 180.64 (2) and (3), 180.66, 180.67 (intro. par.) and
(2), 180.68 (1) (b) 2, 180.69 (1), (3), (3m), (4) and (6), 180.71 (1),
180.72 (1), (4) and (4m), 180.787, 180.795 (1), 180.801 (1), (2)
and (4) (intro. par.), as renumbered, 180.825 (1), (2), (3) and (4),
180.827, 180.829, 180.841 (1) (f), 180.847 (1), (8) and (4), 180.849,
180.87 (1) (f), 196.80 (1) (a) and (d) and 408.108; to repeal and
recreate 180.685 and 184.13; and to create 180.02 (15), 180.04 (186),
180.08 (3), 180.16 (4}, 180,18 (5), 180.65 (3), 180.801 (3) and (4)
(f), 180.97 (3), 182.011, 182.24, 319.76 and 330.245 of the statutes,
relating to a revision of the Wisconsin business corporation law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 180.02 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.02 (11) “Earned surplus” means the balance of the net profits,
income, gains and losses of a corporation from the date of incorporation,
or from the latest date when a deficit in earned surplus was eliminated
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by an application of its capital surplus or stated capital or otherwise, after
deducting subsequent distributions to shareholders and transfers to stated
capital and capital surplus to the extent such distributions and transfers
are made out of earned surplus. Profits, income or gains arising from
transactions in shares of the eorporation, and losses thereon when charged
to capital surplus, do not constitute a part of earned surplus. Earned sur-
plus also includes any portion of surplus allocated to earned surplus in
mergers, consolidations or acquisitions of all or substantially all of the
outstanding shares or of the property and assets of another corporation,
domestic or foreign, in accordance with s. 180.16 (4).

SECTION 2. 180.02 (15) of the statutes is created to read:

180.02 (15) “Transact business” means transacting business in this
state or acquiring, holding, or disposing of property in this state.

SECTION 3. 180.04 (7) and (14) of the statutes are amended to read:

180.04 (7) To make contracts, including guarantees, and incur liabili-
ties; ‘to borrow money at such rates of interest as the corporation mes
determine delermines; to issue its notes, bonds; and other obligations; and
to secure any of its obligations by mortgage or pledge of all or any of its
property, franchises and income.

(14) To indemnify any director or officer or former director or offi-
cer of the corporation, or any person who may have served at its request
as a director or officer of another corporation in which it owns shares of
capital stock or of which it is a credifor, against expenses actually and

saeily reasongbly incurred by him in connection with the defense of
any civil, erimingl or administrative action, suit or proceeding in which he
is made or threatened to be made a party by reason of being or having been
such director or officer, except in relation to matters as to which he shall be
is adjudged in such action, suit or proceeding to be liable for negligence or
misconduet in the performance of dutys but sueh indemnification shall
officer may be entitled; under to the corporation; and to make any other
indemnification that is quthorized by the articles of tncorporation or by
any bylaw, agreement, vote of shareholders, or otherwise.

SECTION 4. 180.04 (16) of the statutes is renumbered 180.04 (17).
SECTION 5. 180.04 (16} of the statutes is created to read:

180.04 (16) To pay pensions and establish pension plans, pension
trusts, profit-sharing plans, stock bonus plans, stock option plans and
other incentive plans for any or all of the directors, officers and employes
of the corporation and its subsidiaries.

SECTION 8. 180.08 (3) and (4) of the statutes are renumbered 180.08
(4) and (5}, respectively.

SECTION 7. 180.08 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

180.08 (8) Any corporation, domestic or foreign, entitled to the use
of its corporate name under the laws of this state, may upon merger, con-
solidation, change of name or dissolution reserve the exclusive right to
such corporate name for a period of not to exceed 10 years by then filing
with the secretary of state an application to reserve the right to such name,
executed by the corporation.

SECTION 8. 180.12 (2) (e) and (4) of the statutes are amended to
read:

180.12 (2) (e) Convertible into authorized shares of any other class
or into authorized shares of any series of the same or any other class;
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exeept o elass hoving prier or superior rights and preferences as 0
dividends or distribution of ascets npon Heuidation; but . Shares with-
out par value shall not be converted into shares with par value unless that
part of the stated capital of the corporation represented by such shares
without par value is, at the time of conversion, at least equal to the aggre-
gate par value of the shares into which the shares without par value are
to be converted.

(4) If the articles of incorporation shall expressly vest authority in
the board of directors, then, to the extent that the articles of incorporation
shall not have established series and fixed and determined the variations
in the relative rights and preferences as between series, the board of direc-
tors shall have ity $o may divide any or all of such classes into se-
ries and, within the limitations set forth in this section and in the articles
of incorporation, fix and determine the relative rights and preferences of
the shares of any series so established. Duplicate copies of a resolution
adopted by the directors pursuant to this section with a certificate thereto
affixed, signed by the president or a viece president and the secretary or an
assistant gecretary and sealed with the corporate seal, stating the faet and
date of adoption, and that such copies are true copies of the original shall
be filed in the office of the secretary of state and recorded in the office of
the register of deeds of the county in which the registered office of the cor-
poration is located, and when so filed and recorded shall constitute an
amendment to the articles of incorporation. A resolution adopted prior
to the effective date of this amendment (1965) by the directors of a public
service corporation pursuant to s. 184.13 theretofore in effect, need not be
filed, re-filed or recorded under this subsection.

SECTION 9. 180.16 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.16 (2) In case of the issuance by a corporation of shares without
par value, the entire congideration received therefor shall constitute stated
capital unless the corporation shall determine determines as provided in
this section that only a part thereof shall be stated capital. Prior to or
within 60 days after the issuance of any shares without par value, the
board of directors may allocate to capital surplus net mere than 25 per
eent any portion of the consideration received or to be received for the is-
suance of such shares, No such allocation shall be made of any portion of
the eonsideration received for shares without par value having a prefer-
ence in the assets of the corporation in the event of involuntary liquida-

tion except the amount, if any, of such consideration in excess of such
preference.

SeEctioN 10. 180.16 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

180.16 (4} If shares have been or are issued by a corporation in
merger or consolidation or in acquisition of all or substantially all of the
outstanding shares or of the property and assets of anether corporation,
whether domestic or foreign, any amount that would otherwise constitute
capital surplus under this section may instead be allocated to earned sur-
plus by the board of directors of fhe issuing corporation, except that its
aggregate earned surplus shall not exceed the sum of the earned surpluses,
a8 defined in this chapter, of the issuing corporation and of all other cor-
porations, domestic or foreign, that were merged or consolidated or of
which the shares or assgets were acquired.

SECTION 11, 180.17 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.17 The reasonable charges and expenses of organization or reor-
ganization of a corporation and the reasonable expenses of and compen-
sation for the sale or underwriting of its shares may be paid or allowed by
sueh corporation out of the consideration received by it in payment for its
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shares without thereby rendering such shares not fuily paid and nenasses-
sable or assessable.

SECTION 12. 180,18 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

180.18 (5) Any certificate conforming to the requirements of law at
the time of actual issue of the certificate shall be considered for all pur-
poses as issued in compliance with this section.

SecTioN 13. 180.185 of the statutes is renumbered 182.23 and
amended to read:

182.23 On any bond, nofe or debenture issued by a corporation organ-
ized or created under the laws of this state which is countersigned or
otherwise authenticated by the signature of a trustee acting in connection
with the issuance, the signatures of the officers of the corporation and its
seal may be facsimiles. In ease If any officer who has signed or whose fac-
gimile signature has been placed upon a bond, note or debenture ghall have
has ceased to be such officer before such bond, note or debenture is issued,
it may be issued by the corporation with the same effect as if he were such
officer at the date of its issue.

SECTION 14, 180.22 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.22 If imitial directors are designated in the articles of incorpora-
tion, they may adopt bylaws; or the subscribers may at their organization
meetlng adopt bylaws. Thereafter, bylaws may be adopted either by the
shareholders or the board of directors, but no bylaws adopted by the sub-
scribers or shareholders shall be amended or repealed by the directors, un-
less the bylaws adopted by the subseribers or shareholders shall have con-
ferred such authority upon the directors. Any bylaw adopted by the board
of directors shall be subject to amendment or repeal by the shareholders
as well as by the directors.

SECTION 15. 180.25 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

180.256 (1) Each outstanding share, regardless of class, shall be en-
titled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote at a meetmg of share-
holders, except to the extent that the voting rights of the shares of any
claas or classes are enlarged, limited or denied by the articles of incorpora-
tion as permitted by this chapter.

(2) Shme%ﬁemsﬁed&be}eﬁgmﬁ%e&eefpef&ﬁenshaﬂﬁe%
beve%ed—di-reeﬂ-y&rméweet-l-y— &nymeet—mﬁaﬂdsha-l-lﬂetbeeeuﬂ-‘eed

the totel nawpber of oulptanding shares ad any given
tm-.e Netther treasury shares, nor shares held by another corporation if
& majority of the shares entitled to vole for the election of directors of
such other corporation is held by the corporation, shall be voled al any
meeting or counted in determining the total number of outstandmg shares
entitled to vote, but shares of its own steels issue held by it in a fiduciary
capacity may be voted and shall be counted in determining the total num-
ber of outstanding shares &t any given time entitled fo vote.

SEcCTION 16. 120.29 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.29 (1)} The officer or agent having charge of the stock transfer
books for shares of a corporation shall make; at least 10 days, before
each meeting of shareholders, make a complete Jist of the shareholders en-
titled to vote at such meeting or any adjournment thereof,
alphabetieal order; with the address of and the number of ghares held by
each, which list; for o peried of 10 dave prior o suckh meechne, shall be
Mmﬁeﬁ&emeﬁwé&emm%mw
jeet to inspeetion by any sharchelder at any time during wsual business
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honrs: Bueh lisb shall alse be produced and kept open at the time and
place of the meeting and shall be subject to the inspection of any share-
holder during the whole time of the meeting for the purposes of the meet-
ing. The original stock transfer books shall be prima facie evidence as to
who are the shareholders entitled to examine such list or transfer books
or to vote at any meeting of shareholders.

SECTION 17. 180.32 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

180.32 (1) The number of directors may he fixed by the articles of in-
corporation or, if the articles of incorporation so provide, by the bylaws
hut shall not be lesg than 8. The initial board of directors shall consist of
snek pumber as shall be fxed by the articles of incorporation and may
be named in the articles of incorporation, but if not so named shall be
elected by the subscribers at a meeting held after the filing and recording
of the articles of incorporation.

(3) A director may be removed from office by affirmative vote of a
majority of the outstanding shares entitled to vote for the election of such
director, taken at a speeial meeting of shareholders called for that pur-
pose, and any vacancy so created may be filled by the shareholders. Such
power of removal or filling of a vacancy may be limited or denied by the
articles of incorporation or bylaws.

SECTION 18. 180.83 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.83 In lieu of electing the whole number of directors annually, the
articles of incorporation, or the bylaws, if the articles of incorporation, so
provide, may provide that the directors be divided into either 2 or 3 classes,
eaeh alase to be as pearly equal in number as possible and to eoncint of
nob leos than 3 directors; the term of office of directors of the 1st class to
expire at the 1st annual meeting of shareholders after their election, that
of the 2nd class fo expire af the 2nd annual meeting after their election,
and that of the 3rd clags, if any, to expire at the 8rd annual meeting after
their election. At each annual meeting after such classification, the number
of directors equal to the number of the class whose term expires at the time
of such meeting shall be elected to hold office until the 2nd succeeding an-
nual meeting, if there be 2 classes, or until the 3rd succeeding annual meet-
ing, if there be 3 classes. No classification of directors shall be effective
prior to the 1st annual meeting of shareholders.

SECTION 19. 180.34 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.34 Unless the articles of incorporation or bylaws provide other-
wise ang vacaney occurring in the beard of directors, including a vacancy
creaied ¥ an increase in the nomber of directors, may be filled until the
next succeeding annual election by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
directors then in office, although less than a quorum, except that ¢ vacancy
created by a removal by the shareholders may be filled by the sharcholders.

SECTION 20. 180.36 of the statutes is amended to read:

180,36 If the articles of incorporation or bylaws so provide, the board
of directors by resolution adopted by a majority of the number of directors
fixed pursuant to this chapter may designate one or more committees, each
commitftee to consist of 8 or more directors elected by the board of direc-
tors, which to the extent provided in said resolution or in the articles of
incorporation or hylaws, shall have and may exercise, when the board of
directors is not in session, the powers of the board of directors in the man-
agement of the business and affairs of the eorporation, except action in
respect to dividends to shareholders, election of the principal officers or the
filling of vacancies in the board of directors or committees created pursu-
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ant to the authority granted in this section, The board of directors may
elect one or more of its members as alternate members of any such com-
mittee who may take the place of any absent member or members at any
meeting of such committee. The designation of such committee or commit-
tees and the delegation thereto of authority shall not operate to relieve the
board of directors or any member thereof, of any responsibility imposed
upon it or him by law.

SEcTioN 21. 180.38 (2} {c) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.38 (2) (c) 2. If a dividend is payable in its own shares without
par value, such shares shall be issued at such stated value as shall be is
fixed by the board of directors by resolution adopted at the time such divi-
dend is declared, and there shall be transferred to stated capital at the time
such dividend is paid an amount of surplus equal to the aggregate stated
value so fixed in respect of such shares; and the amount per share so trans-
ferred to stated capital shall be disclosed to the shareholders receiving such
dividend concurrently with the payment thereof.

SeCTION 22, 180.40 (2) and (3) of the staintes are amended to read:

180.40 (2) A director of a corporation who is present at a meeting of
its board of directors or a commitice thereof of which he is a member at
which action on any corporate matter is taken shall be presumed to have
assented to the action taken unless his dissent ghall be is entered in the
minutes of the meeting or unless he ghall file files his written dissent to
such action with the person acting as the secretary of the meeting before
the adjournment thereof or shall forward forwards such dissent by regis-
tered mail to the secretary of the corporation immediately after the ad-
journment of the meeting. Such right to dissent shall not apply to a direc-
tor who voted in favor of such action.

(3) A director shall not be liable under sub. (1) (a), (b) or (c) if he
relied and acted in good faith upon financial statements of the corporation
represented to him to be correet by the president or the officer of such
corporation having charge of its books of account, or eertified stated in a
written report by an independent public or certified public accountant or
firm of such accountants to fairly reflect the financial eondition of such cor-
poration, nor shall he be so lable if in good faith in determining the
amount available for any such dividend or distribution he considered the
assets to be of their book value.

SECTION 23, 180.45 (1) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.45 (1) (j) The number of directors constituting the initial board
or a provision that the number of directors shall be fized by
the bylaws.

SECTION 24. 180.49 (1)}, (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to
read:

180.49 (1) After the articles of incorporation which do not name the
snitial directors are left for record in the office of the register of deeds as
provided in s, 180.46, the first meeting of subseribers shall be held, either
within or without this state, at the call of a majority of the incorporators,
for the purpose of electing directors and for such other purposes as shall
be are gtated in the notice of the meeting. At such first meeting each sub-
seriber shall be entitled to vote to the same extent as though he were then
a shareholder of the shares for which he has subseribed. The incorporators
80 calling the meeting shall give at least 3 days’ notice thereof by mail to
each subscriber, which notice shall state the time, place, and purpose of
the meeting.
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(2) After articles of incorporation which name the initial directors

are left for record, or after the election by subseribers of the directors

constituting the ﬁ-r-st wmitial board of directors, an organization meeting of

such board of directors shall be held, either within or without this state,

at the call of a majority of the directors so elected, for the purpose of elect-

ing officers and for the transaction of such other business as mMEF €610

comes before the meeting. The directors calling the meeting shall give at

least 3 days’ notice thereof by mail to each director so elected, which

notice shall state the time and place of the meeting.

(3) Until the directors ghal be are so named or elected, the incorpo-
rators shall have direction of the affairs of the corporation and shall make
such rules as may be are necessary for perfecting its organization or regu-
lating subscriptions for its shares, including the consideration therefor.

dSECTION 25. 180.52 (1) (d) and (j) of the statutes are amended to
read:

180.52 (1) (d) Effect or requwe an exchange or conversion, or create
a right 4e of exchange or conversion, of all or any part of the shares of
another class into the shares of such class.

(j) Cancel or otherwise affect dividends on the shares of such class
which kad have accrued but kad kave not been declared.

SECTION 26. 180.61 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.61 (1) The surplus, if any, created by or arising out of a reduc-
tion of the stated capital of a corpmatlon shall be deemed to be ca.pltal sur-

sh&fesfe&equedhweh&see%mdeﬂme&ﬂ&eeaﬂpﬁa}wfphﬂ—tf
any; ereated by such reduetion shell nob execed the amounb by which
the stated eapital represented by such sharves execeded the eesh
thercof to the eorporation: :

SECTION 27. 180.64 (2) and (8) of the statutes are amended to read:

180.64 (2) At each such meeting, a vote of the shareholders shall be
taken on the proposed plan of merger or consolidation. Eaek

eonsolidation;
riahis under the provisions of the articles of ineorporshion of
eorporation: The plan of merger or consolidation shall be approved upon
receiving the affirmative vote of the holders of at least two-thirds of the
shares entitled to vote thereon of each such corporation, unless
any class of shares of any such corporation is entitled to vote thereon as a
class $hereon , in which event, as to such corporation, the plan of merger
or consolidation shall be approved upon receiving the affirmative vote of
the holders of at least two-thirds of the entstandine shareg of each class
of shares entitled to vote thereon as a class theﬂeﬁ and of the total eut-
shares entitled to vote thereon. Any class of shares of any such
corporation shall be entitled to vote as a class if the plan of merger or
consolidation, as the case may be, contains any provision which, if con-
tained in a proposed amendment to articles of incorporation, would entitle
sueh class of shares to vote as a class.

(3) After such approval by a vote of the sharecholders of each cor-
poration, and at any time pries to the filine and recording of the artieles
of merger or or eonsehidation; before the merger or consolidation has been
effected, it may bhe abandoned pursuant to provisions therefor, if any, set
forth in the plan of merger or consolidation.
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SECTION 28. 180.65 (3) of the statutes is ereated to read:

180.65 (3) The certificate of merger or consolidation shall be issued
by the secretary of state upon expiration of the period for filing a certifi-
cate of abandonment, and after receipt of the requisite certificates from
the registers of deeds.

SECTION 29, 180.66 of the statutes is amended to read:

A11\§]O)8€1;\T EFFECTIVE DATE OF MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION;
AB MENT. Hpon receipt of the reguivite ecriificates; the eer-
tifiente of o idation shall be issned by the seeretary of
gtate: The merger or consolidation shall be effected upon the due recording
of the articles of merger or consgolidation, or at such time within 31 days
thereafter as may be is designated in said articles. If, after the filing of
articles of merger or consolidation, the merger or consolidation is aband-
oned pursuant to provisions therefor set forth in the plan of merger or con-
solidation, there shall be executed by the president or a vice president and
the secrefary or an assistunt secretary of each corporation, and shall be
sealed with the corporate seal of each corporation, a certificate of abandon-
ment setting forth the fact and date of such abandonment; and such certi-
ficate shall within 80 days of such abandonment be filed in the office of the
secretary of state and recorded in each office in which such articles of mer-
ger or consolidation were recorded.

. S(li]CTION 80. 180.67 (intro. par.} and (2) of the statutes are amended
O read:

180.67 (intro. par.) When gueh any merger or consolidation has been
effected in accordance with this chapier:

(2) The separate existence of all corporations parties to the plan
of merger or consolidation, except the surviving or new corporation, shall
cease. The authority of the officers of any corporation, the separate exist-
ence of which has so ceased, to act thereafter on behalf of such corpora-
tion shall continue with respect to the due execution in the name of such
corporation of tax returns, instruments of tramsfer or conveyance and
other documents where the execution thereof is required or convenient to
comply with any provision of law, of any contract to which such eorpora-
tion 1was a party or of the plan of merger or consolidation.

SECTION 31, 180.67 (7) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 32. 180.68 (1) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

1'80.68 (1) (b) 2. An irrevocable appointment of the secretary of state
of this state ag its agent to accept service of process in any such proceed-
ing whick shall set forth the address of the surviving or new corporation
to which the secrelary of state shall divect any process served ; and

SECTION 38. 180.685 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

180.685 MERGER OF SUBSIDIARY CORPORATION. (1) Unless
otherwise provided in the articles of incorporation, any corporation owning
at least 95 per cent of the outstanding shares of each eclass of another
corporation may merge such other corporation into itself without approval
by a vote of shareholders of either corporation. Its hoard of directors shall,
by resolution, approve a plan of merger setting forth:

(a) The name of the subsidiary corporation and the name of the cor-
poration owning at least 95 per cent of its shares, hereinafter designated
the surviving corporation;

(b) The terms and conditions of the proposed merger;
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(¢) The manner and basis of converting the shares of the subsidiary
corporation into shares or other securities or obligations of the surviving
corporation, or the cash or other consideration to be paid or delivered
upon surrender of each share of the subsidiary corporation;

(d) Such other provisions with respect to the proposed merger as are
deemed necessary or desirable.

(2) Upon such approval, articles of merger shall be executed by the
president or a vice pregident and the secretary or an assistant secretary
of each corporation, and shall be sealed with the corporate seal of each
corporation, and shall get forth:

{a) The plan of merger; and

(b) The number of outstanding shares of each class of the subgidiary
corporation and the number of such shares of each class owned by the
surviving corporation.

(3) Such articles of merger ghall be filed in the office of the secretary
of state and shall be recorded, within 40 days of such filing, in the offices
of the registers of deeds of the counties of this state in which the respective
corporations so merging have their registered offices.

SECTION 34, 180.69 (1}, (3), (3m), (4) and (6) of the statutes are
amended to read:

180.69 (1) If a shareholder of record of a corporation which is a
party to a merger or consolidation shall file files with such corporation,
at least 48 hours prior to the meeting of shareholders at which the plan of
merger or consolidation is submitted to a vote, a written objeetion to such
plan of merger or consolidation, and shall does not vote in favor thereof,
the mew or surviving corporation shall, within 10 days after the effective
date of such merger or consolidation, notify each such digsenting share-
holder in writing that such merger or consolidation has become effective,
by registered mail, return receipt requested, addressed to said shareholder
at his last known address as appears upon the books of the corporation. If
any¥ sach shareholder The surviving corporation in a merger effected un-
der s. 180.685 shall, within 10 days after the effective date of such merger,
notify each shareholder of the merged corporation, except itself, in writ-
ing that such merger has become effective and of his right to be paid the
farr value of Ris shares, by registered mail, return receipt reguested, ad-
dressed to said shareholder at his last known address as appears upon the
books of the corporation, and shall forward with such notice a copy of the
plan of merger. If any shareholder entitled to receive notice as above pro-
vided, within 20 days after the mailing of such notice, ghall rmake males
written demand on the surviving or new corporation for payment of the
fair value of his shares as of the day prior to the date on whick the wete
was telter approvinge the merger or consolidation, the surviving or new
corporation shall pay to such shareholder, upon surrender of his certificate
or certificates representing such shares, such fair value thereof. Such de-
mand shall state the number and class of the shares owned by such dis-
senting shareholder, A shareholder may file a written objection, dissent or
refrain from voting and make such demand as to less than all of the shares
registered in his name and in such event his rights shall be determined as
if the shares as to which he makes such demand and his other shares were
registered in the names of different shareholders. Any shareholder failing
to make demand within such 20-day period shall be bound by the terms of
the merger or consolidation, provided, however, that written notice of the
effectiveness of such merger or consolidation shall have been given as
herein provided. Under this section, the fair value of shares shall be deter-
mined as of the day prior to the date on which the vote of shareholders
approving the merger or consolidation under s. 180.64 was taken or on
which the resolution of the board of directors apvroving the plan of
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merger under s. 180.685 was adopted, and the fair value of shares shall be
determined exclusive of any appreciation or depreciation in anticipation of
such merger or consolidation.

{3) If within such period of 30 days or any extension thereof the
shareholder and the surviving or new corporation do not so agree, then
the dissenting shareholder may, within 60 days after the expiration of the
30-day period or extension thereof, file & petition commence a special pro-
ceeding in the circuit court of the county in which the registered office or
principal place of business of the surviving or new corporation is located,
by serving and filing a petition asking for a finding and determination of
the fair value of such shares, and shall be entitled to judgment against the
surviving or new corporation for the amount of such fair value as of the
day prior $o the date on which such vote was inken approvine such
merger or eonsolidation, together with interest thereon at the rate of
5 per cent per annum to the date of such judgment. Costs shall be taxed
as the court max deem deems equitable. If the surviving or new corpora-
tion is a foreign corporation without a registered office in this state, such
petition shall be filed in the eircuit court of the county where the registered
office or principal place of business of the domestic corporation was last
located, or if more than one such corporation is involved, then in the cir-
cuit court for the county where the registered office or principal place of
business of any such corporation was last located. The judgment shall be
payable only upon the surrender to the surviving or new corporation of the
certificate or certificates representing said shares, Upon payment of the
judgment, the dissenting shareholder shall cease to have any interest in
such shares, or in the surviving or new corporation. Unless the dissenting
shareholder shall file serves and files such petition within the time herein
limited, such shareholder and all persons claiming under him shall be
bound by the terms of the merger or consolidation.

{3m) Any shareholder who for any reason desires to object to or dis-
sent from any proposed plan under this section shall be limited to the
rghts and remedies provided by this section and such rights and remedies
shall be exclusive of any other remedy or relief, except that this subsec-
tion shall mot be construed to bar any remedy of a shareholder upon a
caiuse of action founded upon fraud or illegality.

(4) A dissenting shareholder shall have no right to be paid the fair
value of his shares as herein provided if the corporation shall prior to the
effective date abanden abandons the merger or consolidation before the
same has been effected. Written notice of such abandonment shall be given
by the corporation to its shareholders within 30 days after such
abandonment.

(6) The provisions of This section shall not apply to the sharehold-
ers of the surviving corporation in a merger if on the date of the filing of
the articles of merger the surviving corporation; deomestie or foreisn;
is the owner of all at least 95 per cent of the outstanding shares of each
class of the other corporations, domestic or foreign, that are parties to the
merger.

SEcTION 35. 180.71 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.71 (1) Written notice of a special meeting, or of the annual meet-
ing of sharcholders, shall be given as provided by this chapter for the giv-
ing of notice of meetings of shareholders, stating that the purpose, or one
of the purposes, of such meeting is to consider the sale, lease, exchange,
mortgage, pledge. or other disposition of all, or substantially all, the prop-
erty and assets of the corporation. Tn the event that If the purpose or one
of the purposes of the meeting is to authorize a sale, lease or exchange of
all or substantially all of the property and assets of the corporation other-
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wise than in the usual and regular course of ils business and otherwise
than in connection with the dissolution and Hauidation of the eorpora-
ton is the purpose; or one of the purposes of the meeting a sale for cash,
with or without an assumplion of Habilities of the seller, on terms requir-
ing that all or substantially all of the net assets of the corporation shall be

gtributed to the sharecholders in accordance with their respective inter-

ts within one year after the date of sale, the notice shall further state

1at any shareholder desiring to be paid the fair value of his shares must
dle a written objection to the proposed sale, lease or exchange at least 48
hours prior to the meeting, and in such event the notice shall be given to
each sharcholder whether o not entitled $o vote i such meeting of rec-
ord not less than 20 days before such meeting,

SEcTION 86. 180.72 (1), (4) and (4m) of the statutes are amended
to read:

180.72 (1) In the event that If there is authorized by a vote of the
shareholders of the corporation, a sale, leage or exchange of all or substan-
tially all of the property and assets of a corporation otherwise than in the

and eorporation; s antherized
b¥ & vote of the sharcheolders of the eorporation a sale for cash, with or
without an assumplion of liabilities of the seller, on terms requiring thatl
all or substantially all of the met assets of the corporation shall be dis-
tributed to the shareholders in accordance with their respective interests
within one year after the date of sale, any shareholder of record who shall
bgve has filed with the corporation a written objection thereto, at least
48 hours prior to the meeting of shareholders at which the sale, lease or
exchange is authorized, and who skall has not hawe voted in favor thereof,
may, within 20 days after the date on which the vote was taken, make
written demand on the corporation for payment of the fair value of his
shares as of the day prior fo the date on which the vote was taken. If
the sale, lease; or exchange is effected, the corporation shall pay to such
shareholder, upon surrender of his certificate or certificates representing
such shares, the fair value thereof. A shareholder may file a written objec-
tion, dissent or refrain from voting and make such demand as to less than
all of the shares registered in his name and in such event his rights shall
be determined as if the shares as to which he made such demand and his
other shares were registered in the names of different shareholders, Such
demand shall state the number and class of the shares owned by such dis-
senting shareholder. Any shareholder failing to make demand within the
20-day period shall be bound by the terms of the sale, lease or exchange.
Under this section, the fair value of shares shall be determined as of the
day prior to the date on which the vote was taken authorizing the sale,
lease or exchange, and shall be determined exelusive of any appreeiation or
depreciation in anticipation of such sale, lease or exchange.

(4) If within such period of 30 days or any extension thereof the
shareholder and the corporation do not so agree, then the dissenting share-
holder may, within 60 days after the expiration of the 30-day period or
extension thercof, file & petition commence a special proceeding in the cir-
cuit eourt of the county mm which the registered office or principal place of
business of the corporation is located, by serving and filing a petition ask-
ing for a finding and determination of the fair value of such shares, and
shall be entitled to judgment against the corporation for the amount of
such fair value as of the day prior to the date on whick such vote was
{alken , together with interest thereon at the rate of 5 per cent per annum
to the date of such judgment. Costs shall be taxed as the court masx deem
deems equitable. The judgment shall be payable only upon the surrender
to the corporation of the certificate or certificates representing such shares.
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Upon payment of the judgment, the dissenting shareholder shall cease to
have any inferest in such shares or in the corporation. Unless the dissent-
ing shareholder ghall file serves and files such petition within the time
herein limited, such shareholder and all persons claiming under him shall
be bound by the terms of such sale, lease or exchange.

(4m) Any shareholder who for any reason desires to object to or dis-
sent from any sale, lease or exchange under this section shall be limited
to the rights and remedies provided by this section and such rights and
remedies shall be exclusive of any other remedy or relief, except that this
subsection shall not be construed to bar any remedy of a shareholder upon
a cause of aclion founded wpon fraud or illegality in comnection with the
sale, lease or exchange.

SECTION 37. 180.771 (1) (a) 5 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 38. 180.787 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.787 The dissolution of a corporation shall not take away or impair
any remedy available to or against such corporation, its directors, officers
or ghareholders, for any right or claim existing or any liability incurred,
prior to such dissolution if swi acetion or other proceeding thereon is com-
menced within 2 years after the date of such dissolution. Any such suif
action or proceeding by or against the corporation may be prosecufed or
defended by the corporation in its corporate name. The sharcholders, direc-
tors and officers shall have power to take such corporate or other action as
shall be ie appropriate to protect such remedy, right or claim. If such cor-
poration was dissolved by the expiration of its period of duration, such
corporation may amend its articles of incorporation at any time during
such period of 2 years so as to extend its period of duration.

SECTION 39, 180.7956 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

180,795 (1) Within 20 days affer the election of the initial prineipal
officers and direetors of the corporation, the corporation ghall file with
the secretary of state a report setting forth the names and addresses of the
officers and directors eleeted , and the address of the principal place of
business of the corporation.

SECTION 40. 180.801 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

180.801 (1) A foreign corporation shall procure a certificate of au-
thority {ﬁom Eﬁf secretary of state before it shall tzansaet transacts busi-
ness in this state o¢ ire; hold; o dispone of propery in this stat- .
A foreign corporation s?:all not be denied a certificate of authority by rea-
son of the fact that the laws of the state or country under which such cor-
poration is organized governing its organization and internal affairs differ
from the laws of this state, and nothing in this chapter eeontained shall be
construed to regulate the organization or the internal affairs of such
corporation.

(2) Any foreign corporation may, without procuring a certificate of
authority, loan money in this state and take, acquire; and hold and en
foree notes, bonds; and other evidences of indebtedness and mortgages o
, trust deeds giwen and other liens upon or rights in property in this state
to represent or secure money loaned or for other lawful consideration,
and sl sach notes; bonds; meritgages or frust deeds svhieh sholl be
teken; aeqhired or held by any swek £ : corporekion shall be as
enforeenble as thongh i were an ol ineluding the weht fo ae-
qarre the morignged properby wpen forcelosure; or puycusnt to the
provisions of the mortgage or trast deed; and to dispose of the sarret

3 $hat bult any such foreign corporation which ghall iransaet
transacts such business shall first file with the secretary of state a state-
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ment on forms preseribed and fuenished by in form accepiable to the
secretary of state, sigmed by its president; seeretary; treasurer or gon-
eral manager that it constitutes the sceretary of state its attorney for the
service of process in any action or proceeding in respect to any liability
arising out of or relating to any such business transacted o= a—mpe-f%fz

auired; held o disposed of by such foreign corporation within this states
and provided that . Except as regards the loaning of money and the tak-
ing, acquiring; and holdlng and of notes, bonds, other evidences
of wndebledness, mortgages ox , trust deeds and other liens upon or rights
i property as set forth above, nothmg herein contained shall be construed
as authorizing any foreign corporatlon to transact the business of a hank
gxs'otg%sét company. Service of process shal may be made as provided in s.

SECTION 41. 180.801 (38) of the statutes is renumbered 180.801 (4),
and 180.801 (4) (intro. par.), as renumbered, iz amended to read:

18(% 801 154) {(intro, par.) Without excluding other activities which
may not constitute transacting business; or acquiring; holding or dispes-
ing of property in this state, a foreign corporatmn ey without proen
ing & eertifieate of &H—t—h—&l‘i—t’F earey shall not be considered to be trans-
acting business in this state, for the purpose of this chapter, by reason of
carrying on in this state any one or more of the following activities:

SECTION 42, 180.801 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

180.801 (3) A foreign corporation may, without procuring 3 certifi-
cate of authority, aequire the mortgaged property upon foreclosure or pur-
suant to the morfgage or trust deed or other document evidencing its rights
mortgage, trust deed or other document was given to represent or secure
or in satisfaction thereof and dispose of the same provided that if such
money loaned in this state by sueh foreign corporation, the foreign corpo-
ration shall have filed the statement required by sub. (2) before making
the loan or if given to represent or secure money loaned or indebtedness
acquired without this state, the foreign corporation shall have filed with
the secretary of state a statement in the form required by sub. (2} before
acquiring such property. The holding of title to and renting the mortgaged
property or the property constituting the security acquired upon fore-
closure or in satisfaction of the indebtedness by a foreign corporation
which has filed such statement, for a period of one year from the date of
such acquisition or for a perxod of 6 months after the date of final judg-
ment in any litigation in which such acquisition is in issue, whichever pe-
riod is longer, shall not require the foreign corporation to procure a certifi-
cate of authorlty If such indebtedness was acquired within or without
this state as direct or indirect successor, assignee or grantee of another
foreign corporation which loaned such money without compliance with sub.
(1) or (2), the enforcement proceedings shall be subject to s. 180.847.

SECTION 43. 180.801 (4) (f) of the statutes is created to read:

180,801 (4) (f) Securing or collecting debts other than for money
loaned or enforcing any rights in property securing the same.

SecrioN 44, 180.825 (1), (2), (3) and (4) of the statutes are
amended to read:

180.825 (1) Service of process in any susbh action or special proceed-
ing, or service of any notice or demand requn-ed or permitted by law to
be served on a foreign corporation, may be made on such corporation by
service thereon thereof on the registered agent of such corporation,

(2) During any period within which a foreign corporation authorized
to transact business in this state shall £adl fails to appoint or maintain in
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this state a registered agent, or whenever any such registered agent cannot
with reasonable diligence be found at the registered office in this state of
such corporation, or whenever the certificate of authority of any foreign
corporation shell be is revoked, then and in exery sweh ease the secretary
of state shall be an agent and representative of such foreign corporation
upon whom any process, notice or demand may be served. {2} Service on
the secretary of state of any such process, notice or demand against any
such foreign corporation shall be made by delivering to and leaving with
him, or with any clerk having charge of the corporation department of his
office, duplicate copies of such process, notice or demand. In the event If
any process, notice or demand is served on the secretary of state, he shall
immediately cause one of such copies to be forwarded by registered mail,
addressed to such corporation at its principal office as the same appears
in the records of the secretary of state. The time within which the defend-
ant may demur or answer shall not start to run until 10 days after the date
of such meiling.

(3) Service under this section can be made upon a foreign corporation
only in any an action or proceeding arising out of or relating to busi-
ness transacted or property aequired; held or disposed of by such foreign
corporation within this state.

(4) The secretary of state shall keep a record of all processes, notices
and demands served upon him under this section, and gshall record therein
the time of such serviee and his action with referenee thereto which
shows the date and hour of service and the date of mailing. The certificate
of the secretary of state that he was served with a summons and complaint
or notice of object of action or with any notice or demand required or per-
mifted by law and that he mailed the same ag required by law, shall be
evidence of service, If the address of the foreign corporation ig not known
or readily ascertainable, mailing is dispensed with, and a copy of the
process shall then be published once a week for 3 weeks in a newspaper of
general circulation in the county wherein is located the last known regis-
tered office of the foreign corporation and, if unknown, in Dane county.

SECTION 45. 180.827 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.827 Whenever the articles of incorporation of a foreign corpora-
tion authorized to transact business in this state are amended, such foreign
corporation shall ferthwath within 30 days after such amendment becomes
effective file in the office of the secretary of state a copy of such amend-
ment duly authenticated by the proper officer of the state, territory or
country under the laws of whiech such corporation is organized: but the
filing thereof shall not of itself amend its certificate of authority.

SECTION 46. 180.829 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.829 Whenever a foreign corporation authorized fo transact busi-
ness in this state is a party to a statutory merger permitted by the laws
of the state, territory or country under which it is organized, and such
corporation shell be is the surviving corporation, it shall forthwath within
30 days after such merger becomes effective file with the secretary of state
a copy of the articles of merger duly authenticated by the proper officer
of the state, territory or country under the laws of which such statutory
raerger was effected; and it shall not be necessary for such corporation to
procure either a new or an amended certificate of authority to transact
business in this state unless the name of such corporation ke is changed
thereby or unless the corporation desires to pursue in this state other or
aliiditional purposes than those which it is then authorized to transact in
this state,
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SECTION 47. 180.841 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.841 (1) (f) The corporation has failed to file in the office of the
secretary of state a duly authenticated copy of each amendment to its arti-
cles of incorporation wuthin 60 days efter sueh smendment beeomes
effeotive or articles of merger to which it is o party within the time pre-
seribed by this chapter; or

dSEC'I‘ION 48. 180.847 (1), (3) and (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

180.847 (1) No foreign corporation t}x;ansactmg lilusmess er f?eﬂ-ﬂ-l-l?
3 or dispesing of preperty in this state without a certificate o
1z;.l?ﬁiwrlty, if a certificate of authority is required under this chapter, shall
be permitted to maintain or defend a civil action or special proceeding in
any court of this state, until such corporation shall hawve has obtained a
certificate of authority. Nor shall a civil action or special proceeding be
maintained in any court of this state by any foreign corporation or a sne-
cessor oF , assignee or grantee of such corporation on any right, claim or
demand arising out of the transaction of business ex the aequiring;
ing or disposng of properby by such corporation in this state at a time
when such corporation was without such certificate of authority until a
certificate of authority shell hawe has been obtained by such corporation
orhf&een}?efﬁhﬁwhiehh&saeqﬁfeéaﬁefmbs%&ﬂﬁaﬂyaﬁéﬁs
asgets , in the case of a successor, assignee or grantee of such corporation,
unttl all fees which were payable by such corporation under this ehapter
not exceeding the maximum sum of $300 have been paid.

(3) A foreign corporation which transacts business; aequizes; heolds
or digposes of g»e?efby in this state without a certificate of authority,
1f a certificate of authority is required under this chapter, shall be liable to
this state, for the years or parts thereof during which it transacted busi-
ness or aequired; held or disposed of property in this state without a
certificate of authority, in an amount equal to ail fees and other charges
which would have been imposed by this chapter upon such corporation had
it duly applied for and received a certificate of authority to transact busi-
ness in this state as required by this chapter and thereafter filed all re-
ports required by this chapter and in addition thereto it shall be liable for
a penalty of 50 per cent of such amount. Such fees and penalty shall be
paid before a certificate of authority is issued.

(4) A foreign corporation transacting business or aequiring; hold-
ing or dispesing of pﬁ?e-ptf in this state without a certificate of author-
ity, if a certificate of authority is required under this chapter, shall by so
doing be deemed to have thereby appointed the secretary of state ag its
agent and representative upon whom any process, notice or demand may
be served in any action or proceeding ariging out of or relating to any
business so transacted; or property acquired; held or dispesed of within
this state. Service of "such process, notice or demand shall be made by
serving a copy upon the secretary of state or by filing such copy in his
office, and such service shall be sufficient service upon said foreign corpo-
ration, provided that notice of such service and a copy of the process,
notice or demand are within 10 days thereafter sent by mail by the plain-
tiff to the defendant at its last known address, and that the plaintiff’s
affidavit of compliance herewith is appended to the process, notice or de-
mand. The time within which the defendant may demur or answer shall
not start to run until 10 days after the date of such mailing. The secretary
of state shall keep a record of all such proecesses, notices and demands
which shows the day and hour of service, and the date of mailing.
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SECTION 49. 180.849 of the statutes is amended to read:

180.849 PROCEEDINGS BY AND AGAINST FOREIGN CORPO-
RATIONS. The prosceution or defense of an action or preocceding in
ah¥ eourt of this state Maintuining or defending any action or special
proceeding or any adminisirative or arbitration proceeding, or effecting
the settlement thereof or settlement of claims or disputes by a foreign cor-
poration shall in itself not constitute the transacting of business within the
state, and a foreign corporation is authorized to prosecute or defend any
action or proceeding which a domestic corporation may prosecute or de-
fend except ag the same is expressly prohibited or limited by this chapter
or other applicable provisions of law. But such foreign corporation cannot
maintain an action founded upon an act or upon any liability or obligation,
express or implied, arising out of, or made, or entered into in consideration
of any act which the laws of this state forbid a corporation or any asso-
ciation of individuals to do, without express authority of law.

SECTION 50. 180.85 of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 51. 180.851 of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 52, 180.87 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

180.87 (1) (f) Filing an application to reserve a corporate name for
60 days, $5; and filing on application to reserve & corporate name Pursiu-
ant to 8. 180.08 (3), 850, plus $10 for each year of reservation in excess of
5 years.

SECTION 53. 180.97 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

180.97 (3) REORGANIZATION AS CHAPTER 181 CORPORATION., Any do-
mestic corporation with capital stock but not organized for profit, formed
before July 1, 1958, may elect to become subject to ¢h. 181 by adopting by
the affirmative vote of the holders of two-thirds of all outstanding shares
and of each class or series thereof, and by filing and recording, restated
articles of ihcorporation which conform with ch. 181 and thereupon such
corporation shall be subject to ch. 181 and shall cease to be subject to this
chapter. The shareholders shall be entitled to the same notice of such pro-
posed action and shall have the same rights to object and to receive the fair
value of their shares, as are provided in 5. 180.72 in respect to a sale of all
assets, unless such receipt is inconsistent with the articles of incorporation
of such corporation in effect prior to such restatement.

- SECTION 54. 182.011 of the statutes is created to read:

182.011 CORPORATE POWERS. Every corporation may take and
acquire by lease, purchase, sale, conveyance or assignment and thereafter
own, hold and enjoy any right, privilege or franchise granted to any per-
son by any law of this state where such right, privilege or franchise would
be in direct aid of the business of such corporation.

SECTION 55. 182.24 of the statutes is created to read:

182.24 TRANSFERS FROM JOINT TENANTS. If any security is-
sued by a corporation, whether or not organized or created under the laws
of this state, is registered in the names of 2 or more individuals who are
named in the registration as joint tenants, then any bank, broker, issuer,
transfer agent or purchager for value, acting either within or without this
state in connection with a sale, exchange, transfer, redemption or retire-
ment of such security, incurs no liability by reason of treating the interest
created by such registration ag a joint tenancy and, if one or more of such
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named individuals is deceased, incurs no liability by reason of treating the
survivor or survivors as the owner or owners unless such bank, broker,
issuer, transfer agent or purchaser for value has actual knowledge of 2
contrary adjudication pursuant to s. 230.48. Nothing in this section shall
affect inheritance tax liability for failure to comply with . 72.11 (3).

SECTION 56, 184.13 of the statutes ig repealed and recreated fo read:

184,13 STOCK. Subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the commis-
sion under this chapter and to all other applicable provisions of law relat-
ing to railroad or other special types of corporations, all classes and series

of stock of a public service corporation shall be governed by the provisions
of ch. 180,

dSECTION 57. 196,80 (1) (a) and (d) of the statuies are amended to
read.

196.80 (1) (a) Any 2 or more public utilities may merge or consoli-
date with caeh other one another.

(d) Any public utility may consolidate or merge; in the manner pro-
vided by sub: {1} with any Wisconsin corporation substantially all of
whose assets consist of the entire stock of such public utility. The total
of the resulting securities outstanding of the possessor corporation, if not
theretofore authorized pursuant to ch. 184, shall require such authorization
as a condition precedent to such merger.

SECTION 58. 196.80 (1) (c) and (4) of the statutes are repealed.
SECTION 59. 819.76 of the statutes is created to read:

319.76 SECURITIES OWNERSHIP BY INCOMPETENTS AND
SPENDTHRIFTS, (1) DEFINITIONS. All definitions in s. 319.756 (1) (a)
to (e) and (g) shall apply in this section, unlegs the context otherwise
requires. “Third party” is a person other than a bank, broker, transfer
agent or issuer who with respect to a security held by an incompetent or
spendthrift effects a transaction otherwise than directly with the incompe-
tent or spendthrift.

(2) SECURITY TRANSACTIONS INVOLVING INCOMPETENT OR SPEND-
THRIFT; LIABILITY. A bank, broker, issuer, third-party or transfer agent
ineurs no liability by reason of his treating an incompetent or spendthrift
as having capacity to transfer a security, to receive or to empower others
to receive dividends, interest, principal, or other payments or distributions,
to vote or give consent in person or by proxy, or to make elections or exer-
cise rights relating to the security, unless prior to acting in the transac-
tion the bank, broker, issuer, third-party or transfer agent had received
written notice in the office acting in the transaction that the specific se-
curity is held by a person who has heen adjudicated an incompetent or a
spendthrift or unless an individual conducting the transaction for the bank,
broker, issuer, third-party or transfer agent had actual knowledge that the
holder of the security is a person who has been adjudicated an incompetent
or a spendthrift, or actual knowledge of filing of lis pendens as provided in
s. 319.215. Except as otherwise provided in this section, such a bank,
broker, issuer, third-party or transfer agent may assume without inquiry
that the holder of a security is not an incompetent or spendthrift,

(3) ACTS NOT SUBJECT TO DISAFFIRMANCE OR AVOIDANCE. An incompe-
tent or spendthrift, who has transferred a security, received or empowered
others to receive dividends, interest, principal, or other payments or dis-
tributions, voted or given consent in person or by proxy, or made an elec-
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tion or exercised rights relating to the security, has no right thereafter, as
against a bank, broker, issuer, third-party or transfer agent to disaffirm
or avoid the transaction, unless prior to acting in the transaction the bank,
broker, issuer, third-party or transfer agent against whom the transaction
is sought to be disaffirmed or avoided had received notice in the office act-
ing in the transaction that the specific security is held by a person who has
been adjudicated an incompetent or a spendthrift or unless an individual
conducting the transaction for the bank, broker, issuer, third-party or
transfer agent had actual knowledge that the holder is a person who has
been adjudicated an incompetent or a spendthrift, or actual knowledge of
filing of lis pendens as provided in s. 319.215.

(4) INTERPRETATION. This section shall supersede any provision of
law in conflict therewith,

SECTION 60. 330.22 (3) and (4) of the statutes are repealed.
SECTION 61. 830.245 of the statutes is created to read:

330.245 FOREIGN CORPORATION, CONVEYANCES. Any action
to recover possession of, or avoid the title to, any real or personal property
because such property was acquired, held or disposed of by a foreign cor-
poration at any time before July 10, 1963, and without complying with the
terms of s. 180.801, statutes of 1951, or corresponding provisions of prior
sg‘at,tutes shall be brought on or before December 31, 1985, and not there-
after.

SECTION 62, 408.108 of the statutes is amended to read:

408.108 If in any respect there is any inconsistency between ss- s.
112.06 ox 180:85 and ch. 408, gs- 3. 112.06 e 180.85 shall control.

SECTION 63. The repeal of section 330.22 (3) and (4) of the statutes
and the creation of section 330.245 by this act shall not be construed as re-
viving or reinstating any cause of action barred on or before December 81,
1965, by section 330.22 (3) or (4), or by any prior statute of like effect.

SECTION 64. SECTIONS 50, 51, 55 and 59 shall take effect on July 1,
1965. SECTION 60 shall take effect on January 1, 1966.

Approved May 12, 1965.
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